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THE YEAR AT A GLANCE:

Q1 Q2
JANUARY
Michael Auerbach and Adam Rothstein were elected as  
regular members of the board of directors.

On January 31, Claes Drougge was appointed as the new  
chairman of the board.

FEBRUARY
The board resolved on a restructuring plan to cut costs 
 and improve the company’s efficiency.

APRIL
In April, an extensive test campaign was conducted with a 
vessel-based APID One system onboard the HMS Karlstad, 
a Swedish Visby class corvette.

MAY
CybAero announced on May 2 that it took out a loan of  
SEK 34 million with a one-year term and a 12  percent 
interest rate.

The board appointed Deputy CEO Rolf Schytt the new 
CEO of CybAero, effective May 16.

JUNE
In June, CybAero announced that Mikael Smith was hired 
as the new CFO, effective September 1.

In June, CybAero hired Brian Lawrence as the  
new Sales Director, North America.
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THE YEAR AT A GLANCE

Q3 Q4
AUGUST
In August, CybAero joined the Commercial Drone Alliance.

On August 31, CybAero announced that three helicopter 
systems had been shipped to Jolly in China.

SEPTEMBER
In September, the Board of Directors of CybAero resolved 
to propose that an extraordinary general meeting resolve 
on a new share issue of approximately SEK 128 million with 
pre-emption rights for the company's shareholders.

OCTOBER
In October, an extraordinary general meeting was held 
at Collegium in Linköping. The meeting was convened 
to resolve on the board's proposed new share issue. The 
meeting passed the board's new share issue resolution.

In October, CybAero announced that the three helicopter 
systems shipped on August 31 for delivery to Jolly had 
cleared customs in China.

NOVEMBER
In November, the company completed the preferred issue 
of shares resolved on by the extraordinary general meeting 
on October 4, 2016. The preferred issue was 90 percent 
subscribed and the company raised approximately SEK 
115.2 million before issue expenses.

In November, CybAero announced that key system com-
ponents shipped to China in late October were still in the 
custody of the Chinese customs authorities.
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Paradigm shift  
underway

Our employees are our greatest asset. 
Although it’s an overused expression in 
the business world, it has never felt more 
right for us at CybAero. We have vast 
knowledge, and our employees are 
experienced and diverse. We had been a 
purely product-driven company thus far. 
Now we're taking the next step into the 
future by adding a new business area 
where we craft customized client solutions 
based on our unique combined expertise. 
We call this new business area Air Services. 
This, along with many other key steps in 
our development, made 2016 a year full 
of excitement.

and land from a vessel moving at a 

speed of 25 knots with crosswinds of 

up to 15 m/s is a testament to the high 

international standing of our flight 

control system. These flights also 

gave us the opportunity to demon-

strate our system to representatives 

from countries such as Poland, Ger-

many and Italy. 

The previously announced deliver-

ies to ACC/AVIC were based on the 

2014 framework agreement and the 

2015 delivery agreement. ISP rejected 

export inquiries for system deliveries 

under the agreements with ACC/AVIC 

last year and this year, including a 

system to be used for demonstration 

flights in China. We are pleased to 

report that we regained the license 

for the demonstration flights after 

appealing. The previous agreements 

with ACC/AVIC are no longer valid, 

but we hope to be able to negotiate 

the conditions for new deliveries with 

ACC in the near future. The three sys-

tems we sold to Jolly that are planned 

for use as vessel-based systems by 

China Customs were shipped in late 

August. The delivery suffered from 

unforeseen delays due to changes in 

regulatory frameworks, but we were 

able to begin preparations for the 

factory acceptance tests (FATs) at the 

end of the year.

Test, product development 
and deliveries
We expanded our testing activities 

in 2016 in line with the continuing 

development of our APID system. In 

April 2016, CybAero was chosen over 

competition from other international 

providers to conduct extensive testing 

in collaboration with the Swedish 

Defence Materiel Administration 

(FMV) onboard a Visby class corvette 

outside of Karlskrona, Sweden. The 

capability to automatically take off 

MESSAGE FROM THE CEO
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We went into the  
new year with  
several outstanding 
quotes to potential 
clients

Air Services takes shape
In the summer of 2016, we began 

working on the business area that was 

named Air Services. A feasibility study 

showed surprisingly high interest from 

the market for tailor-made services in 

Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) avi-

ation and development. We will offer 

strict pilot services where our flight 

team performs flight missions for 

clients along with technical consulting 

services where we modify and design 

UAVs based on specific needs. In Air 

Services, we can offer solutions based 

on anything from our own APID to 

smaller, battery-powered aircraft. This 

business was initiated back in 2016 

and included a project for Linköping 

University. Another project was per-

formed indoors for a company in the 

automotive industry. Both these pro- 

jects used a smaller type of aircraft. 

We are currently working on several 

of our own development projects for 

organizations including the fire and 

rescue services. Air Services will be 

launched publicly in mid Q2 2017.

Organizational changes
I succeeded Mikael Hult as CEO in 

May 2016. Since then, we have shifted 

focus from being a development 

company to an efficient industri-

al company that can deliver both 

products and services. Claes Drougge 

resigned from his post as chairman of 

the board for health reasons in March 

and Michael Auerbach stepped in as 

new chairman. We have a valuable 

resource with Michael Auerbach and 

his large personal network within for-

eign governments and humanitarian 

organizations. Thanks to Michael, we 

also currently have several outstand-

ing quotes to humanitarian organiza-

tions for services to be rendered by 

Air Services. 

Expansion of Marketing Department
In an effort to raise our sales efficiency, 

we recruited two highly experienced 

sales directors: Brian Lawrence, who 

is responsible for North America, and 

Stellan Hallberg, who is responsible 

for the rest of the world. Our out-

standing quotes increased by approx-

imately SEK 800 million during the 

year. The sales process by itself takes 

12 to 24 months or longer for APIDs, 

while service projects have shorter 

lead times and give us the opportunity 

to get off the ground with clients at 

an earlier stage. We also expanded our 

international agent network during 

the year.

HR and recruitment
We worked on adapting our work-

force to our current and future needs 

over the past year. This resulted in 

cost cuts but also a skills inventory 

and improved efficiency. This enabled 

us to cut production lead times shorter 

than ever before with twelve fewer 

employees. We foresee the need to 

recruit new employees within our 

flight team in the future as our range 

of services expands.

Outlook for coming years
We’ve already seen an intense start 

to 2017 following a 2016 shaped by 

development and internal change. 

We went into the new year with 

several outstanding quotes to poten- 

tial clients in many countries. Our 

renewed export license from ISP (the 

Swedish Agency for Non-Proliferation 

and Export Controls) sends positive 

signals to the market. With the Air 

Services business area, we can reach 

completely new clients, putting us in 

position to create effective solutions 

based on our unique expertise, and 

with our own APID technology and 

smaller, externally developed UAVs. 

I personally believe we are seeing 

the beginning of a paradigm shift for 

CybAero with great opportunities for 

the future.

Rolf Schytt

CEO, CybAero AB

MESSAGE FROM THE CEO

Outstanding quotes

SEK 800 million 2016
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BUSINESS

We see possibilities
from a different perspective 

About CybAero
 

CybAero develops and manufactures 

high-quality, effective systems that 

enable clients to operate from the air 

without putting people and property 

at risk. Our Vertical Takeoff and Land-

ing Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems 

(VTOL RPAS) consist of remotely 

piloted helicopters, ground stations, 

sensors and data links. The systems 

are adapted to the specific needs of 

each client and can be used for civil 

applications, such as coastal and 

border surveillance, search and rescue 

missions and mapping, as well as in 

the defense sector.

The company was founded in 2003, 

with research collaboration between 

Linköping University and the Swedish 

Defence Research Agency (FOI) 

having laid the foundations as early as 

1992. We have around 45 employees. 

Our core business consists of deliver-

ing proprietary systems and related 

services with a high level of expertise 

and proficiency. We deliver our 

systems directly to end users and 

to strategic partners.

Our head office is located in Mjärdevi 

Science Park in Linköping, Sweden. 

In addition to CybAero, an aviation 

cluster is situated here with over 60 

high-tech companies and advanced 

research at Linköping University, FOI 

and other research institutes. This 

gives us access to highly educated 

employees with the right expertise 

and experience and proximity to 

interesting research. 

The company has been listed on the 

NASDAQ First North since 2007.

Our core values

Client focus
Client focus drives us in all we do to 

create satisfied clients, apply business 

acumen, reinforce our position as a 

market leader and ensure maximum 

profitability.

Creativity and expertise
A creative working environment 

along with skills development create 

the conditions for the continuing 

innovation and advancement of the 

company, its products and individual 

development.

BUSINESS CONCEPT

CybAero offers complete 
Remotely Piloted Aircraft 
Systems & Services for 
commercial, civil and defense 
markets globally. Our high- 
quality systems are easy to 
operate and maintain.

MISSION

We enable our clients to 
operate by air, regardless of 
surroundings and situation, 
and without risking human 
safety and property.

VISION

Remotely piloted, unmanned 
aerial operations – easy, safe 
and effective.



Quality
Quality is an expression of our objec-

tive to provide reliable products and 

services. The needs and expectations 

of clients serve as the foundation for 

everything CybAero does, from prod-

uct development and production to 

delivery and client support.

Professionalism
Professionalism is based on our core 

areas of expertise in design, engineer-

ing, production, system integration 

and configuration management for 

unmanned helicopter systems, as well 

as our business acumen.

Work satisfaction
Work satisfaction is the cornerstone 

of engaged employees and is based 

on respect and cooperation.

Strategies

Development
> Proprietary platform in design, 

 engineering and system integration.

> Close relationships with clients.

> Ability to understand the needs of 

 clients and transform them into

 product properties.

> Close partnerships with suppliers

 of key subsystems.

> Systematic and ongoing skills 

 development for our staff in areas 

 such as aeronautics, system 

 integration and customization.

Marketing and sales
> Partnerships that give us 

 geographic reach and build our 

 brand globally.

> Presence at relevant trade fairs.

> Demonstration flights.

> Network of local agents.

Production
> Own production capacity 

 (mainly for final assembly).

> Subcontractors of subsystems

 with capacity to meet rapid 

 expansion, integration and  

 configuration management for

 unmanned helicopter systems.

> Own test facility for receiving

 inspection of subsystems and 

 components, capacity for en 

 durance testing, testing of client- 

 specific solutions and complete   

 factory testing of function and 

 performance prior to delivery.

User-friendliness
> Serviceable and maintainable 

 design that provides clients with  

 better availability in the field. 

> Payload flexibility.

> Mostly standard components used.

BUSINESS
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The systems are adapted 
to the specific needs of  
each client
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Development
During the past year, we focused on 

the reliability and robustness of our 

products and highly prioritized testing 

and validation of subsystems and 

complete systems. In addition, testing 

and validation in our engineering, 

production and flight operations were 

expanded.  New and improved tests 

and controls for our suppliers were 

also implemented. We conducted 

several test and validation campaigns 

at locations with climates that are 

difficult to replicate in Sweden, which 

provided extremely valuable data.

Another important aspect for in-

creasing reliability is the product 

documentation. Missing or deficient 

instructions could give the product 

and brand a poor reputation, despite 

superb technical properties. It doesn’t 

matter if the product is technically 

perfect if no one knows its advantages.

We have focused on four aims in 

these efforts.

Regulatory requirements: We help 

both our clients and ourselves meet 

specific regulatory and safety require-

ments.

Quality, security and safety: A prod-

uct or service without a user manual 

risks being used incorrectly. With-

out good manuals or clear technical 

documentation, products are more 

difficult to handle, maintain, repair and 

improve. This leads to higher costs for 

both the manufacturer and the clients.

Service manuals and instructions for 

installation and operation are required 

to install, repair and maintain technical 

products and systems. This is to 

ensure quality and maintain system 

security and human safety.

Industry standards: Clear and well- 

structured manuals and instructions 

are important. It should be easy to 

find what you’re looking for and 

understand the content. Our previous 

manuals did not fully follow industry 

standards in terms of layout, grammar 

or structure.

 

Continuing development: Documen- 

tation of the technology used in our 

systems is required for their continu-

ing development. A common problem 

in design and development is that 

the documentation is deficient. This 

makes it difficult and expensive to 

maintain products, which can ulti-

mately lead to inefficiency and deliv-

ery complications.

We began implementation of an op-

erational management system during 

the year, and this has played a major 

role in the daily activities of all our 

employees. We have our sights set 

mainly on ISO 9001:2015 certification, 

but well-known industry-specific and  

business requirements will also be 

considered. This is to prepare our 

operations for additional certification 

requirements as needed and to avoid 

having to do the same work twice.

Production 

The implementation of the kanban 

system is now complete, and the 

materials for the helicopter systems 

that are manufactured are supplied 

via this system. The implementation 

of the system cuts delivery times 

substantially.

A staff pool was created to cope with 

our fluctuating needs. It enables the 

organization to balance resource re-

quirements between departments in 

BUSINESS
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a more cost-effective manner. This 

pool is currently used by Production 

and the Flight Department.

Efforts are ongoing to continuous-

ly improve the entire production 

process. These efforts mainly consist 

of constantly improving procedures, 

instructions and production flows, 

which raises production efficiency and 

the quality of manufactured systems.

We conducted several  
test and validation 

campaigns in locations 
with climates that are 

difficult to replicate 
in Sweden

BUSINESS
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MARKET
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CybAero operates in the VTOL RPAS market segment 
with a maximum takeoff weight (MTOW) of around 200 
kilograms. The new capabilities offered by remotely piloted 
aircraft have created a significant increase in interest from 
civil and commercial clients as well as from the armed forces 
of various countries. The total market is estimated to at least 
double by 2025 as the technology becomes increasingly 
available and the regulatory framework for flights in 
controlled airspace is adapted for remotely piloted aircraft.

A market in  
constant flux

Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV) or 

Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems 

(RPAS) are now a reality, and new 

areas of application are constantly 

turning up. RPAS systems are tradi-

tionally associated with those similar 

to airplanes with fixed wings. Systems  

with fixed wings currently dominate 

the total market, but helicopter 

systems such as Vertical Takeoff and 

Landing (VTOL) RPAS are expected 

to substantially increase their market 

share. 

Unmanned aircraft based on helicop-

ter technology create entirely new 

markets and areas of application. This 

is partly because existing manned 

aircraft systems can now be supple-

mented and in some cases replaced 

with unmanned systems, but mainly 

because VTOL RPAS systems enable 

operations in completely new areas 

of application. As a result, CybAero's 

potential clients consist of existing 

users of manned systems, existing 

users of RPAS and clients who need 

a new, more efficient method to 

complete missions in various areas.

MARKET
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MARKET

Areas of application

The new capabilities offered by VTOL 

RPAS have resulted in a significant 

increase in interest for civil and 

commercial applications. CybAero's 

systems can be used for applications 

such as firefighting and search and 

rescue operations, as well as in agri-

culture, forestry and wildlife conser-

vation.

preventative measures. Potential  

clients of these types of applications 

include police forces, customs, coast 

guards as well as sea, mountain and 

other search and rescue services.

Another advantageous use of the 

systems is in the search for missing 

people or other search and rescue 

operations. With the help of sensors, 

VTOL RPAS can quickly find miss-

Surveillance, search and  
rescue operations
Interest from the public sector in  

helicopter systems is increasing for 

applications such as the surveillance 

of borders, infrastructure and build-

ings. Other key areas of application 

include the inspection and monitor-

ing of forest fires, search and rescue 

operations, traffic monitoring, and 

certain environmental monitoring and 
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MARKET

ing persons in areas such as forests, 

transmit position data to a rescue 

operation coordinator, and use laser 

pointers and floodlights to make it 

easier for the rescue team to find that 

person’s location. 

The commercial market's interest in 

VTOL RPAS is increasing for new 

applications such as in the surveil-

lance and inspection of  power lines, 

pipelines and production facilities as 

well as for various telecom applica-

tions like strengthening a damaged or 

overloaded mobile network.

Several examples of where commer-

cial and governmental interests meet 

and where various operations can be 

streamlined with the help of VTOL 

RPAS can be found within wildlife sur-

veillance in the monitoring of stocks 

of wildlife and species.

Civil maritime applications
Maritime applications are an area of 

application with great potential for 

remotely piloted helicopters. CybAero 

has worked hard in recent years to 

establish its system in this segment. 

CybAero initiated the first delivery to 

Jolly/China Customs in fall 2016.

Maritime applications
The ability of VTOL RPAS to take 

off from and land on small areas has 

great potential for maritime applica-

tions. With vessels as a base, VTOL 

systems can be used for applications 

such as maritime reconnaissance and 

patrol as well as various humanitarian 

operations. VTOL RPAS systems also 

have the ability to play an active role 

in submarine tracking systems.

CybAero was chosen over competi-

tion from other international provid-

ers by the Swedish Defence Material 

Administration (FMV) to conduct test 

and demonstration flights in 2016. 

The flights were conducted from one 

of Sweden's Visby class corvettes. 

The purpose of the flights was to test 

the strategic and tactical benefit of 

these systems onboard Swedish Navy 

vessels.

Armed forces
Use by the armed forces of various 

countries has thus far driven the de-

velopment of unmanned aircraft sys-

tems, and this currently represents the 

widest use of large RPAS. CybAero 

sees significant potential in delivering 

VTOL RPAS to armed forces, where 

there are many areas of application 

such as intelligence data collection 

and various surveillance applications. 

The systems can be used for applica-

tions such as signals intelligence or 

carrying payloads active during flight, 

but also to deploy payloads that be-

come active where deployed.

Agriculture
Applications in agriculture as well as 

in filmmaking and photography have 

dominated the commercial market so 

far. In agriculture, RPAS systems are 

primarily used in Japan, France and 

the UK, where the scanning, measure-

ment and inspection of large agri-

cultural areas with various types of 

cameras or measurement instruments 

have increased the efficiency, produc- 

tivity and profitability of fertilizers. 

This also contributed to environmental 

improvements by, for example, opti-

mizing the use of pesticides.

Research
Helicopter systems can also be used 

for research applications through 

the deployment of measurement 

instruments and data collection for 

scientific studies.

CybAero's systems have several  
different areas of application
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MARKET

these quotes both this year and next 

year, and we see a delivery horizon of 

3–8 months from quote acceptance. 

We boosted our sales efficiency in 

2016 to create an organization that 

can effectively support our new agent 

network. In line with this, we hired two 

sales directors: Brian Lawrence, who 

is responsible for North America, and 

Stellan Hallberg, who is responsible 

for the rest of the world. Both have 

long-standing international system 

sales experience.

Air Services creating new markets
We have already completed several 

projects in our new business area, 

Agent network expansion and 
stronger marketing
CybAero built up a network of agents 

in around 20 countries during the 

year. The agents we have brought on 

board have high potential and greatly 

increase our opportunities to make 

new client contacts.

We are witnessing increasing interest 

in our technology from the market, 

which is manifested in part by the in-

creasing number of inquiries we have 

been receiving. In 2016, we sent 

several quotes to clients around the 

world and our outstanding quotes 

increased by approximately SEK 800 

million. We anticipate responses to 

Air Services. This business area was 

initiated in 2016 and included a pro- 

ject for Linköping University where 

we took measurements of radioactivity 

levels in exhaust fumes from chim-

neys. Another project was performed 

indoors for a company in the automo-

tive industry. Both these projects used 

a smaller type of aircraft. This service 

business gives us the opportunity to 

utilize our unmanned flight knowledge 

while gaining even greater under-

standing and knowledge of client 

needs in this growing service sector.

Networks and trade fairs
We attended IFS World Conference, 

AidEx and a conference on autono-

mous vessels in the past year. We also 

joined Business Sweden for an event 

in Geneva and Vienna where we had 

fruitful meetings with the UN and the 

Red Cross. In August, CybAero joined 

the Commercial Drone Alliance, an 

American non-profit association dedi- 

cated to helping commercial enter-

prises adopt drone technologies and 

addressing drone policy issues.

The market will increase as the inter-

national regulatory framework changes 

and allows more remotely piloted 

aircraft flights. The greatest long- 

term market potential is forecast in 

2016 was an eventful year characterized by major 
changes and by hard work on product development, 
testing activities and deliveries to clients. 

2016 in review

The global RPAS 
market will nearly  
double in the  
coming years
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MARKET

the segment CybAero operates in 

given that the size and weight of the 

aircraft enable simple and quick trans-

port and meet the endurance and 

reach requirements of clients.

Airspace is generally divided into con-

trolled and uncontrolled areas. The 

controlled airspace has air traffic con-

trol that communicates with air traffic, 

whereas in uncontrolled airspace the 

commander of the aircraft bears the 

sole responsibility for the movement 

of the aircraft. Uncontrolled airspace 

requires the aircraft to be capable of 

discovering, and being discovered by, 

other air traffic and have the capa-

bility to take action to avoid close 

contact.

For RPAS operations, flights out of 

sight require clearance from the 

national government authority (for 

flights outside of controlled airspace). 

Presently, flights with large RPAS sys-

tems are therefore almost exclusively 

conducted in specially designated air-

space, and in most cases with special 

clearance.

Ongoing International initiatives aim 

to introduce regulatory frameworks 

which will allow flights with RPAS in  

controlled and uncontrolled airspace. 

The use of RPAS will be primed to 

increase significantly with stable 

and clear rules for RPAS flights. It is 

estimated that permission to conduct 

regular flights in controlled airspace in 

the EU will be granted by the end of 

the coming five-year period.

Total market to double
The vast majority of existing civil and 

military RPAS are of the military type 

with the fixed-wing feature. New 

markets and areas of application for 

RPAS are driving growth, and the civil 

share of the total market will increase 

as well as the share of VTOL systems. 

The Teal Group, a market analysis 

company, forecasts that the global 

RPAS market will nearly double in the 

coming years from over SEK 50 billion 

now to nearly SEK 100 billion in 2025. 

It is hard to estimate how large a 

share of this market growth will be 

met by VTOL systems. A cautious 

estimate is that approximately 25 

percent of the total market will consist 

of helicopter systems, which will be 

equal to approximately SEK 24 billion 

by 2025.

Competitors
The competitors of VTOL RPAS sys-

tems are generally existing manned 

systems. The competitors of Cyb- 

Aero's APID system are suppliers 

of similar RPAS, mainly in their own 

product segment. 

In the first case, the crucial factor in 

the long-term forecast are the costs 

related to RPAS in comparison to 

manned systems. Even taking into 

account the investments in aviation 

safety systems to enable flights in 

controlled airspace, CybAero esti-

mates that RPAS systems have lower  

lifecycle costs than manned systems. 

Another advantage of RPAS is the 

ability to conduct operations in risky 

environments such as fires and gas 

leaks, and in the case of VTOL sys-

tems, to hover and fly close to fixed 

objects without any risk to the pilot.

There are a small number of compet-

itors in the same product segment as 

CybAero's VTOL RPAS:

Schiebel CAMCOPTER S100

UMS Skeldar Skeldar

Outstanding quotes

SEK 800 million 2016
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PRODUCT

APID One
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PRODUCT
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APID One 
– Groundbreaking technology
CybAero’s business concept is to pro-

vide effective, high-quality airborne 

sensor systems based on unmanned 

helicopter platforms, which create 

more effective solutions with lower 

costs and lower environmental impact 

than manned helicopter systems. 

CybAero's APID One is the latest 

generation of CybAero's proprietary 

helicopter platform.

Customized system solutions
 

After manufacturing unmanned 

helicopter platforms in a basic design 

we have now developed a complete 

system consisting of a platform and 

different payload, data link and 

ground station options. This gives us 

the opportunity to better customize 

the systems to the needs of clients. 

The APID system has many possible 

configurations, which provides even 

greater customization capabilities 

for defense clients and users in the 

civil and commercial markets. The 

system’s flexibility to perform a wide 

variety of advanced operations makes 

the APID system unique in the world 

market.

State-of-the-art design 
and function
 

The design behind the APID One is 

based on the concept of providing an 

aerial sensor system with excellent 

aerodynamic properties and superb 

adaptability to the unique needs of 

our clients. This carefully developed 

design makes it easier to quickly 

change sensor systems.

PRODUCT

APID One 
 – a complete system

The APID One is a Vertical 
Takeoff and Landing Remotely 
Piloted Aircraft System (VTOL 
RPAS). It is a remotely piloted 
aerial sensor system with ex-
cellent aerodynamic properties 
and superb adaptability to the 
unique needs of our clients. The 
system is based on a helicopter 
platform that can be adapted 
to the specific needs of each 
client, regardless of whether 
they are for commercial, civil 
or defense applications. There 
is also a payload which can con-
tain various types of sensors as 
well as a data link and ground 
station for operators. 
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The APID One is designed for simple  

packaging and transport. Its ergo-

nomic design makes it easy to handle, 

and its tailor-made design of cano-

pies, airframes and avionics means 

the system is easy to maintain and 

service.

CybAero's operations focus on the 

strategic choices made to put in place 

its own capacity and testing, mainly 

for aircraft systems, system integra-

tion, production/final assembly and 

customization.

> Proprietary platform in design, 

 engineering and system integration.

> Own test facility for receiving 

 inspection of subsystems and 

 components, capacity for endur- 

 ance testing, testing of client- 

 specific solutions and complete 

 factory testing of function and

 performance prior to delivery.

> Own production capacity, mainly 

 for final assembly.

PRODUCT

Helicopter
platform

Payload

Datalinks

Ground
station

Selection

of payloads

UV camera Multispectral
 camera

IR camera

EO camera Gas camera Night vision 
camera

Radio link

Jammer Satellite  
communication

Ground  
communication

SAR/LIDAR

Laser pointer Laser range 
finder

Spotlight Speaker
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Claes Meijer is one of those 
responsible for CybAero’s new 
Air Services business area, where 
products and services meet to 
create a unique offer for clients. 
In addition to projects based on 
CybAero's own APID platform, 
this new business area offers 
everything from strict pilot mis-
sions to custom development 
and modification of unmanned 
aircraft.  

SERVICES

Claes Meijer 

Air Services

Air Services 
 – a new side 
of  CybAero



23CYBAERO 2016 ANNUAL REPORT

The UAV market has exploded in 

recent years, and even more growth is 

forecast for the future. A wide range 

of products and systems, from light 

to heavy, are now available to both  

individuals and large organizations, 

and yet access to technology is not 

the greatest challenge but rather a 

lack of knowledge.

Unmanned aviation creates huge 

opportunities for many, but it is 

technology with a relatively high entry 

threshold, both in terms of know- 

ledge and resources. At CybAero, 

we previously only offered products, 

but we realized that both our practical 

and theoretical knowledge is, at the 

very least, equally as attractive. We 

conducted a feasibility study in 2016 

that shows surprisingly high interest 

from the market.

Broadened offering to clients
We took the initiative to start Air 

Services in early 2016, as CybAero’s 

new management wanted to broaden 

the company’s focus and offering to 

clients. This led to an internal skills 

inventory where all employees listed 

their experience and were given 

continuing professional development 

opportunities in strategic areas. 

Air Services is poised to meet a wide 

variety of client challenges flexibly 

and effectively.

Our employees have knowledge and 

experience in many fields ranging from 

military aviation to gliding. Combining 

our services gives us a great advantage. 

Our client projects involve everything 

from meeting temporary needs, such 

as pilot missions for research projects, 

to power line inspections, but we can 

also do longer-term work with clients 

involving product development or 

consultation.

Package solution for APID One
Our proprietary helicopter system, 

the APID One, is an important part 

of our new offering. As a platform, it 

performs excellently in a wide variety 

of missions where carrying capacity 

and reach are critical.

There are many small organizations 

that do not have the resources to 

acquire their own APID system, but 

may still require its use temporarily. 

One client segment where we see 

strong growth is with emergency 

services such as police forces, search 

and rescue services and disaster relief 

services. We have also put together 

a package solution where we deliver 

helicopters, flight control systems and 

operators directly to the site where 

they are needed. 

Flight services and 
UAV modification
Depending on the client’s require-

ments, Air Services can help obtain 

the best technology for the project 

– even products not developed 

by CybAero. For the best results, 

CybAero can modify and customize 

these products to meet the client’s 

specific needs. Air Services can also 

offer qualified pilot services thanks 

to its highly skilled flight team.

We performed several exciting 

missions in 2016 and we have many 

outstanding quotes to clients that will 

lead to more business. Some of the 

clients we have worked with include 

Linköping University and companies 

in the automotive industry. We see 

enormous potential in Air Services, 

where we will perform all types of 

missions ranging from long-term 

development projects to search and 

rescue missions as well as services 

like the filming of commercials.  

SERVICES
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Clients, deliveries 
and product tests

Our client groups

CybAero's potential clients consist 

of both existing users of manned 

systems and existing users of RPAS, 

as well as new clients that need a new 

and more efficient method to com-

plete their missions in various areas.

CybAero's clients can be divided into 

three main groups based on different 

areas of application for the systems:

> Civil applications, where the clients

 are often government authorities

 and public sector organizations,

 mainly in areas such as surveillance

 and security, border surveillance,

 fire and rescue services and coast

 guards.

> Commercial appliations, such as

 those used by forestry or electric 

 companies that need to monitor

 large areas or areas from long

 distances, by the agriculture indu- 

 stry to raise the yield on existing   

 acreage, and by development 

 companies for land surveying and 

 mapping.

> Defense applications, such as 

 reconnaissance missions and the

 protection of convoys and bases. 

 The clients are the armed forces of  

 different countries, both land-based 

  and maritime.

Existing clients
 

In 2016, our existing clients required 

more work in terms of development 

than was foreseen and thus drained 

substantial resources. Nevertheless, 

we are pleased because the con-

tinuous development and testing 

made the APID One into what is now 

perhaps the world's most advanced 

vessel-based UAV system.

ACC/AVIC
We suffered a setback in the past year 

when ISP rejected an export inquiry 

for a system to be used for demo 

flights in China. In February 2017, 

our export license application for 

deliveries under the ACC/AVIC 

agreements was rejected, although 

we were granted authorization to ex-

port a demonstration system to China 

after appealing. This has accentuated 

the need for changes to the previously 

signed framework agreement and 

delivery agreement. We hope that 

negotiations with ACC on the condi-

tions for continuing deliveries can be 

initiated in the near term.

Jolly/China Customs
In January 2014, CybAero received an 

order from China Customs for three 

systems to be used from vessels. 

CybAero beat out intense competition 

from both domestic competitors and 

global leaders to win the order worth 

CLIENTS

approximately SEK 50 million. The 

three systems we sold to Jolly that 

are planned for use as vessel-based 

systems by China Customs were 

delivered in late August. We suffered 

from completely unforeseen delays 

on the part of both the Swedish and 

Chinese customs authorities. The 

regulatory frameworks in China had 

been changed as late as in June 2016, 

and our products were classified as 

dangerous goods. We were able to 

begin preparations for the factory 
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acceptance tests (FATs) once the 

helicopters were cleared at the end 

of the year. 

Demonstration flights
 
Demonstration flight with the  
Swedish Navy and FMV
In April 2016, We conducted extensive 

and successful testing in collaboration 

with the Swedish Defence Materiel 

Administration (FMV) onboard a Visby 

class corvette outside of Karlskrona, 

Sweden. CybAero was selected only 

after FMV had issued a solicitation of 

interest and conducted an evaluation. 

The capability to take off and land 

from a vessel moving at a speed of 25 

knots with crosswinds of up to 15 m/s 

is a testament to the high international 

standing of our flight control system. 

FMV’s flights outside of Karlskrona in 

April also gave us the opportunity to 

demonstrate our system to represen-

tatives from countries such as Poland, 

Germany and Italy. 

Demonstration flight for 
Tunisian customs 
In November, top officials of the 

Tunisian customs agency visited 

CybAero for four days. During this 

visit, several successful demo flights 

were conducted in daylight as well as 

in the dark. Continuing demonstration 

flights will be conducted in Tunisia in 

2017.

CLIENTS
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The average number of employees in 

2016 was 46 and consisted of eight 

women and 38 men. CybAero hires 

several consultants in addition to 

these employees. The organization 

made cost cuts and reduced the work- 

force by around ten in 2016. And yet, 

thanks to improved efficiency and 

better resource planning, we were 

able to cut production lead times 

shorter than ever before.

Skills inventory and  
efficiency improvement
Having inventoried our employees’ 

skills in 2016, we hope to create 

an organization that is even better 

equipped for our future needs, such 

as those of our extended range of ser-

vices in the Air Services business area. 

The inventory was a project that pro-

gressed well thanks to the dedicated 

involvement of our employees.

We have created a more interdisciplin-

ary organization facilitating flexible 

collaboration and knowledge-sharing 

across our various skills and depart-

ments. Improved internal communi- 

cation plays a key role in this. The 

inventory project served as further 

proof that we maintain a very high 

and particularly diverse combined 

level of expertise.

A staff pool was created to cope with 

our fluctuating needs. It enables the 

organization to balance resource 

requirements between departments 

in a more cost-effective manner. This 

pool is currently used by Production 

and the Flight Department. The Pro-

duction Department implemented the 

kanban system during the year as 

its working method, and the materials 

for the helicopter systems that are 

manufactured are supplied via this 

system. The implementation of the  

system cuts delivery times substan-

tially. Efforts are ongoing to continu-

ously improve the entire production 

process. These efforts mainly consist 

EMPLOYEES

HR year in review

2016 was characterized by a shift in focus within 
CybAero. We are broadening our offering and adding 
a larger range of services in addition to our product 
development. We therefore conducted a skills inventory 
during the year to help us find the best way to use 
our resources and create more opportunities for new 
client relationships.
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CYBAERO’S HR MODEL

CybAero employs 
a special model 
(known as ARUBA 
in Swedish) that 
provides an over-
all perspective on 
HR issues.

> Attract
CybAero has 
participated in 
several career 
fairs and skills 
provision net-
works. Targeted 
marketing has 
been employed 
to attract thesis 
projects to the 
company.

> Recruit
CybAero recruited 
from a wide range 
of fields throughout 
the year including 
engineering, devel- 
opment, sales and 
administration. 
Many new em-
ployees have a 
background in the 
region’s strong 
technology industry.

> Develop
At CybAero, 
each employee 
plays a crucial 
role in identifying 
and tackling the 
challenges the 
company faces as 
it develops. We 
are also active in 
both internal and 
external training.

> Retain
Over the years, 
CybAero has 
highly prioritized 
the working 
environment and 
creating even 
better conditions 
for employees 
such as providing 
various benefits.

> End
When an employee 
is transferred 
or his or her em-
ployment ends, 
CybAero strives 
to create as posi-
tive an experience 
as possible for all 
parties, in part, 
by ensuring good 
communication.

of constantly improving procedures, 

instructions and production flows, 

which raises production efficiency and 

the quality of manufactured systems.

Staff handbook, quality and  
environmental efforts
We strive to create reliable and client- 

friendly products and services. That’s 

why we put much energy into ISO 

work on processes and quality efforts. 

The entire company is involved, and 

the staff is highly motivated in this 

important work. Creating a staff 

handbook came to be a natural part 

of this project. The handbook covers 

many important working environ-

ment issues, such as our approach to 

continuing professional development 

opportunities for our employees. 

The opportunity to strengthen your 

knowledge in the areas you are pas-

sionate about has always been a core 

value at CybAero, and we clearly see 

how a higher level of expertise and 

more knowledge sharing within the 

company will lead to new opportuni-

ties for us in the future.

We collaborate with several education 

providers including Linköping Univer-

sity, where we invite 1–2 students each 

semester to do their thesis projects 

with us.

EMPLOYEES
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Stock and ownership structure

General information
CybAero AB (publ.), with corporate 

ID number 556639-6817, is a Swedish 

public limited liability company 

(svenskt publikt aktiebolag) and 

conducts its business under this legal 

form, which is governed by the Swedish 

Companies Act  (aktiebolagslagen). 

The company was founded in 2003 

and adopted its current trade name, 

CybAero AB, on June 18, 2003. The 

company's head office was simultane-

ously moved to Linköping Municipality, 

where it is located to this day. The 

company went public on January 31, 

2007, which was when a requirement 

to register with the Swedish Central 

Securities Depository (VPC) was 

incorporated into the company's 

articles of association. 

Stock performance
CybAero's stock has been listed on 

the NASDAQ First North since June 

13, 2007 under the ticker CBA. A 

round lot of the company's stock is 

1 share. An average of 173,541 shares 

per trading day were traded in 2016, 

with a volume-weighted average price 

of SEK 6.25 per share, which corre-

sponds to a daily trading volume of 

approximately SEK 1,084 thousand. 

Shares and share capital
CybAero's shares are denominated 

in Swedish kronor (SEK) and have 

been issued under Swedish law, and 

the shareholder rights associated 

with the shares may only be changed 

in accordance with the procedures 

set out in the Swedish Companies 

Act (2005:551). CybAero had issued 

a total of 60,790,156 shares as of 

December 31, 2016, each with a quote 

value of SEK 1.50. All shares entitle 

the holder to an equal share in the 

company's assets, profits, dividends, 

and any surpluses in the event of liqui-

dation. All shares also come with equal 

voting rights (one vote per share). The 

total share capital at December 31, 

2016 was SEK 91,185,234. The mini-

mum number of shares in the company 

is 29,000,000 and the maximum is 

116,000,000. The minimum value of 

the company's share capital is SEK 

43,500,000 and the maximum is SEK 

174,000,000. The table to the right 

shows changes in share capital since 

the company was registered. 

Authorizations
The annual general meeting on 

October 4, 2016 resolved to autho-

rize the board to issue a maximum of 

31,994,819 shares with pre-emption 

rights for shareholders, corresponding 

to maximum dilution of 100 percent. 

Warrants
CybAero has two current warrant 

programs, which serve as incentive 

programs for senior executives, other 

employees and the board. The first 

warrant program covers 274,950 

warrants, each entitling the holder to 

subscribe for 1.25 new shares at a sub-

scription price of SEK 23.55 per share, 

with a subscription period from April 

15, 2018 to April 30, 2018. Another 

warrant program has been registered 

with a subscription period from De-

cember 15, 2018 to January 15, 2019. 

The program will be initiated in 2017.

Ownership structure
CybAero had a total of 3,894 

shareholders as at December 31, 

2016. None of the company's major 

shareholders have voting power in 

the company that deviates from their 

share in the company's share capital. 

CYBAERO’S STOCK

Stock performance 2012–2016
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CybAero's shareholders as at Dec. 31, 2016

Number Number of votes

Shareholder of shares and capital, %

Försäkringsaktiebolaget, Avanza Pension 5,454,515 9.0

Subversive Capital 3,579,041 5.9

Rambas AB 2,018,550 3.3

Nordnet Pensionsförsäkring AB 1,698,125 2.8

Chirp AB 1,236,842 2.0

Färna Invest AB 1,099,916 1.8

Grenspecialisten Förvaltning AB 1,050,662 1.7

Henrik Lewander 939,500 1.6

JP Morgan Bank Luxembourg 791,600 1.3

Markus Jörgensen 575,398 1.0

Others 42,346,007 69.6

Total 60,790,156 100
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CYBAERO’S STOCK

Share capital changes

Year Month Event
Change in Total Change in Total

number of shares number of shares share capital share capital Quote value

2003 Jan Founding of company 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 1

2004 Sep New share issue 25,000 125,000 25,000 125,000 1

2005 Sep New share issue 20,625 145,625 20,625 145,625 1

2005 Dec Loan conversion 77,750 223,375 77,750 223,375 1

2005 Dec 1-10 split 2,010,375 2,233,750 0 223,375 0.1

2006 Mar New share issue 521,590 2,755,340 52,159 275,534 0.1

2006 Mar New share issue 60,100 2,815,440 6,010 281,544 0.1

2006 Apr New share issue 594,500 3,409,940 59,450 340,994 0.1

2006 Apr New share issue 105,450 3,515,390 10,545 351,539 0.1

2006 Apr Stock dividend 0 3,515,390 148,461 500,000 0.142

2006 Nov New share issue 341,000 3,856,390 48,501 548,502 0.142

2007 Jan New share issue 624,880 4,481,270 88,878 637,380 0.142

2007 Jun New share issue 1,100,000 5,581,270 156,455 793,835 0.142

2007 Jun Warrant redemption 111,000 5,692,270 15,788 809,623 0.142

2008 Jan Warrant redemption 300,000 5,992,270 42,670 852,293 0.142

2008 May Preferred issue 5,992,270 11,984,540 852,293 1,704,584 0.142

2008 Dec Preferred issue 10,285,530 22,270,070 1,462,931 3,167,515 0.142

2009 Sep Private placement 1,302,079 23,572,149 185,197 3,352,712 0.142

2009 Sep Warrant redemption 3,897,491 27,469,640 554,347 3,907,059 0.142

2010 Oct Private placement 1,994,598 29,464,238 283,696 4,190,755 0.142

2011 Mar Private placement 600,000 30,064,238 85,339 4,276,094 0.142

2011 Jun Preferred issue 15,032,119 45,096,357 2,138,047 6,414,141 0.142

2012 Feb Preferred issue 28,548,178 73,644,535 4,060,462 10,474,603 0.142

2012 May Warrant redemption 415,676 74,060,211 59,122 10,533,725 0.142

2012 Aug Warrant redemption 1,393,373 75,453,908 198,228 10,731,953 0.142

2012 Nov Warrant redemption 11,444,531 86,898,439 1,627,778 12,359,731 0.142

2013 Mar Stock dividend 0 86,898,439 675,034 13,034,765 0.15

2013 Apr Share issue for adjustment purposes 1 86,898,440 1 13,034,766 0.15

2013 May Reverse share split -78,208,596 8,689,844 0 13,034,766 1.50

2013 Dec Preferred issue 2,712,460 11,402,304 4,068,690 17,103,456 1.50

2014 Mar Conversion to convertible loans 1,062,699 12,465,003 1,594,048 18,697,504 1.50

2014 May Private placement 1,800,000 14,265,003 2,700,000 21,397,504 1.50

2014 Aug Warrant redemption 235,400 14,500,403 353,100 21,750,604 1.50

2014 Aug Conversion to convertible loans 1,062,699 15,563,102 1,594,048 23,344,653 1.50

2014 Nov Private placement 1,600,000 17,163,102 2,400,000 25,744,653 1.50

2015 Jan Warrant redemption 1,334,111 18,497,213 2,001,166 27,745,819 1.50

2015 Sep Preferred issue 10,748,606 29,245,819 16,122,909 43,868,728 1.50

2015 Dec Private placement 2,749,000 31,994,819 4,123,500 47,992,228 1.50

2016 Nov Preferred issue 28,795,337 60,790,156 43,193,006 91,185,234 1.50
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Directors’ report

systems for Vertical Takeoff and 

Landing Unmanned Aerial Vehicles 

(VTOL UAV) and making a function-

ing aircraft system out of them. Cyb- 

Aero delivers helicopter systems to 

both end users and strategic partners, 

which in turn use them as platforms to 

build customized systems for delivery 

to end users. 

CybAero was founded in 2003, with 

research collaboration between 

Linköping University and the Swed-

ish Defence Research Agency (FOI) 

having laid the foundations as 

early as 1992. CybAero’s head office 

is located in the aviation capital of 

Sweden, Linköping, the location of an 

aviation cluster with over 60 high-tech 

companies and cutting-edge research 

at Linköping University and other re-

search institutes. This gives CybAero 

access to highly educated employees 

with the right expertise and experi-

ence. The company has around 45 

employees and has been listed for 

trading on the NASDAQ First North in 

Stockholm since 2007.

Our revenue for 2016 is mainly attrib-

utable to the contract with China Cus-

toms and other obligations to China 

Customs. Net sales for 2016 reached 

General information about 
CybAero's business
CybAero develops and manufactures 

Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems 

(RPAS) and associated sensor sys-

tems for safe and effective aerial op-

erations. The systems can be adapted 

to the specific needs of each client 

and can be used for both civil and 

defense applications. The company 

has made a great international impact 

with its APID system for applications 

such as coastal and border surveil-

lance, search and rescue missions, and 

mapping. 

CybAero’s core expertise lies in 

developing unique components and 

SEK 2.9 million (SEK 4.8 million). Total 

revenue came in at SEK 8.0 million 

(SEK 12.4 million). The lower net sales 

figures are a result of delays and 

increased costs of project deliveries 

due to continuing development, test- 

ing, system integration and delivery 

preparations. As a result of higher 

costs, revenue recognition under the 

percentage-of-completion method 

was not possible to the same degree 

as in 2015.

Net sales and earnings
Our revenue for 2016 is mainly attrib-

utable to deliveries and other obliga-

tions to China Customs. Net sales for 

2016 came in at SEK 2.9 million (SEK 

4.8 million), which is a year-on-year 

decrease of 39.6 percent. Revenue 

totaled SEK 8.0 million (SEK 12.4 

million). The company reported a loss 

after tax of SEK -91.3 million (SEK 

-74.0 million). Capitalized research 

and development expenditure was 

amortized in the amount of SEK 9.6 

million (SEK 10.4 million).

Key events duringthe financial year
Product

In August, CybAero joined the Com-

mercial Drone Alliance, an American 

non-profit association dedicated to 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The company's business, results of operations and financial position

Financial overview 2016 2015 2014 2013

Net sales 2,947 4,809 46,799 24,391

Operating margin, % neg neg neg neg

Total assets 151,918 147,946 123,189 44,213

Return on capital employed, % neg neg neg neg

Return on equity, % neg neg neg neg

Equity ratio, % 84.0 80.3 75.2 29.3

Definitions: see note 16

The Board of Directors and 
CEO of CybAero AB (publ), 
with corporate identity 
number 556639-6817, 
hereby submit the annual 
report for the financial 
year from January 1 to 
December 31, 2016.
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during the year – Air Services. Air Ser-

vices is a business area that conducts 

flights for clients that are unable or do 

not need to own an unmanned aerial 

system but nevertheless can benefit 

from the services we can provide. Air 

Services has already completed and 

invoiced for several projects, includ-

ing a mission for Linköping Univer-

sity where we measured radioactive 

emissions and a mission for the 

Swedish Confederation of Transport 

Enterprises. The latter mission was to 

shoot virtual reality (VR) videos with 

production companies in workshops 

in Stockholm and Gothenburg. These 

missions were performed with smaller 

UAVs, and we have several interesting 

projects in the pipeline in this new 

business area.

An extensive testing campaign with 

CybAero’s vessel-based system, the 

APID One, was completed in April. 

This was for FMV in collaboration with 

the Swedish Navy. The campaign took 

nearly a year and was concluded with 

several flights from the HMS Karlstad, 

a Swedish Visby class corvette. One of 

the features tested was the system’s 

capability to autonomously take off 

and land from vessels moving rapidly. 

In addition, the system performed 

helping commercial enterprises adopt 

drone technologies and addressing 

drone policy issues. The company 

is represented by Chairman of the 

Board Michael Auerbach, who is also 

a Senior Vice President at Albright 

Stonebridge Group.

The Production Department imple-

mented the kanban system during the 

year as its working method, and the 

materials for the helicopter systems 

that are manufactured are supplied via 

this system. The implementation of the 

system cuts delivery times substan-

tially. Efforts are ongoing to continu-

ously improve the entire production 

process. These efforts mainly consist 

of constantly improving procedures, 

instructions and production flows, 

which raises production efficiency and 

the quality of manufactured systems.

A staff pool was created to cope with 

our fluctuating needs. It enables the 

organization to balance resource 

requirements between departments 

in a more cost-effective manner.  This 

pool is currently used by Production 

and the Flight Department.

CybAero started a completely new 

business area for unmanned services 

missions such as the identification of 

objects in the water. The tests were 

completed according to plan, and 

all parties involved considered them 

highly successful.

During the year, our Flight Department 

worked hard on tests, demo flights, 

and FATs in China.

A new flight manager was hired and 

started working for us in June. Sub-

sequently, the Flight Department has 

been reorganized and our flight teams 

have been regrouped to make our op-

erations as efficient as possible and to 

maximize the number of flight hours.

CybAero shipped three complete sys-

tems to China and Jolly on August 31, 

but they were delayed by both Swed-

ish and Chinese customs. The factory 

acceptance test (FAT) for the three 

systems in China has commenced. We 

have had several flight teams on site 

in China to complete the FAT for the 

Jolly order. Our FAT in China consists 

of 6 stages. Each stage requires a dif-

ferent amount of time and thus is not 

a good indicator of what percentage 

of the FAT is complete. One out of  

six stages had been completed by the 

end of the year.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

>
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Upon completion of the FAT, a site 

acceptance test (SAT) onboard the 

end user’s vessel in China and the final 

parts of the end user’s training are all 

that remain before the transaction is 

100 percent complete.

Sales/Marketing

A new sales director was hired during 

the year, Stellan Hallberg, who has 

many years of experience in inter-

national sales. Stellan has served 

as a helicopter pilot in the Swedish 

Armed Forces as well. We also hired 

a sales director for North America, 

Brian Lawrence. Since taking on 

board these new hires, sales activities 

have intensified, and our outstanding 

quotes increased by SEK 800 million.

During the year, CybAero attended 

several trade fairs and conferences, 

which provided increased exposure 

and the opportunity to make contacts 

and demonstrate how our systems 

can benefit other organizations. We 

also conducted demonstrations both 

from land and vessels, as mentioned 

above.

We participated in a Business Sweden 

event in Geneva and Vienna where 

CybAero attended meetings with 

the UN and the Red Cross. We also 

began collaborating with GAVI, which 

involves developing a concept for 

the transportation of medicine in the 

remote regions of Africa.

In late October, we attended the IFS 

World Conference, which gave us 

excellent PR and the opportunity to 

meet a number of potential clients 

who showed great interest in our sys-

tems. CybAero was also featured in an 

IFS Labs commercial showcasing the 

use of unmanned systems. 

In late November, we joined the Swed-

ish pavilion organized by Business 

Sweden at AidEx in Brussels. AidEx 

is the world’s largest trade fair for 

humanitarian and development aid.

CybAero also participated in a con-

ference about autonomous vessels in 

early December with representatives 

from Linköping University, the mari-

time industry and the industrial sector 

in the Nordic countries. 

In late November, we hosted the 

Tunisian ambassador and decision- 

makers from the Tunisian customs for 

a company presentation and technical 

presentations. We also conducted the 

best demonstration thus far in the 

history of CybAero. One of our flight 

teams conducted two perfect flights: 

a flight during the day with a regular 

camera and a flight at night with an 

IR camera (thermographic camera). 

The demo was highly successful and 

our visitors were immensely satisfied.

Financing 

An extraordinary general meeting 

held on December 30, 2015 resolved 

on a private placement of 2,749,000 

shares to Subversive Capital LLC in 

the U.S. This private placement was 

not yet registered at the 2015 balance 

sheet date, but was registered on 

February 1, 2016. The share issue 

increased the number of shares 

from 29,245,819 to 31,994,819 and 

share capital increased from SEK 

43,868,728 to SEK 47,992,228. Sub-

versive Capital is a long-term owner 

and became the company’s largest 

owner with approximately 11.2 percent 

of its capital following the private 

placement in December.

The company took out a loan of SEK  

34 million with a one-year term and a  

12 percent interest rate. The lender 

was a consortium of institutional and 

qualified investors, including Erik 

Penser Bank and lenders organized 

via Redeye AB.

In September, the Board of Directors 

of CybAero proposed that an extra- 

ordinary general meeting resolve on 

a preferred issue for the company’s 

shareholders in the amount of approx-

imately SEK 128 million. The issue was 
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underwritten for up to approximately 

SEK 115 million via subscription and 

underwriting commitments, which 

corresponds to approximately 90 

percent of the issue amount. The 

company also secured short-term debt 

financing in the amount of SEK 20 

million. In October, an extraordinary 

general meeting held at Collegium 

in Linköping then resolved on a new 

share issue in line with the board’s 

proposal.

The preferred issue began in October 

and was completed in November. 

The preferred issue was 90 percent 

subscribed, and the company raised 

SEK 115.2 million before issue expens-

es. The preferred issue was approxi-

mately 49.5 percent subscribed using 

warrants, corresponding to approxi-

mately SEK 63.3 million, and SEK 4.0 

million of this amount was subscribed 

by setting off claims. The issue was 

approximately 2.3 percent subscribed 

without warrants, corresponding to 

approximately SEK 2.9 million. The re-

mainder of the issue, up to 90 percent 

of the issue amount, was subscribed 

and allotted commitments in accor-

dance with the underwriting commit-

ment agreement, corresponding to 

approximately SEK 48.9 million. The 

28,795,337 new shares issued under 

the preferred issue increased the 

share capital by SEK 43,193,005.50. 

Following the new share issues, the 

company had 60,790,156 shares and 

its share capital was SEK 91,185,234. 

The company also repaid the loans 

taken out earlier in the year amount-

ing to SEK 54 million when the issue 

was completed. Comments on the 

company’s financial situation at the 

time of publication of the annual 

report can be found in the section 

entitled “Expected future growth and 

significant risks and uncertainties”.

Warrants 

CybAero has two current warrant 

programs, which serve as incentive 

programs for senior executives, other 

employees and the board. The first 

warrant program covers 274,950 

warrants, each entitling the holder to 

subscribe for 1.25 new shares at a sub-

scription price of SEK 23.55 per share, 

with a subscription period from April 

15, 2018 to April 30, 2018. Another 

warrant program has been registered 

with a subscription period from De-

cember 15, 2018 to January 15, 2019. 

The program will be initiated in 2017.

Board and management 

Michael Auerbach and Adam Rothstein 

were elected as regular members of 

the board of directors in the beginning 

of the year. Anna Öhrwall Rönnbäck 

resigned from the board of directors 

and nominations committee effective 

January 31, 2016. Claes Drougge 

was reappointed as the chairman of 

the board after stepping down on 

December 30th. The board appointed 

Michael Auerbach as a new member 

of the nominations committee.

In February, the board initiated a 

restructuring plan to cut costs and 

improve the company’s efficiency.

The board had 15 documented meet-

ings during the year. 

The composition of our management 

team changed in 2016 as well. Rolf 

Schytt was appointed the new CEO 

of the company on May 16 and Mikael 

Smith stepped in as the new CFO in 

June. In addition to Mikael, Stellan 

Hallberg (Sales Director) and Emmelie 

Axelsson (Marketing and Communi-

cations Manager) are new additions 

to the management team as well. The 

former management team members 

who have resigned are Mikael Hult, 

Ulrika Andersson, Malin Danckwart- 

Lillieström, Thomas Hall and Ina Nehr.

Expected future growth and 
significant risks and uncertainties
We see great opportunities to expand 

our business within our new business 

area, Air Services. Thus far, the busi-

ness area has used smaller drones, 

but we also see opportunities to use 

the APID One for various missions 
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within Air Services, such as for fire 

and rescue services. We began 2017 

with much work on the FATs in China. 

These have commenced, and work 

has been largely completed on the 

first of the three systems. The FATs 

are continuing in 2017.

We have several outstanding quotes 

to potential clients in many countries. 

This naturally gives us great oppor-

tunities for new business, but given 

that we are still in the quoting stage, 

the risk remains that several may not 

materialize. Of course, there is also the 

risk that ISP will not grant an export 

license.

Nevertheless, we have just begun our 

operations in the Air Services business 

area and see great opportunities for 

expanding them. A new business area 

can pose risks, but given that we, at 

least initially, used smaller and much 

cheaper UAVs and started the opera- 

tions on a slightly smaller scale, we 

do not believe that expanding these 

operations poses any actual risk. On 

the contrary, we see greater oppor-

tunities.

Much is happening within the com-

pany, and we have an exciting year 

ahead of us. On the basis of the 

company's current business plan, the 

board estimates that a planned bridge 

loan, expected client payments and 

additional planned financing cover 

the company’s capital needs for the 

coming twelve-month period. The 

board estimates that the bridge loan 

will meet its capital needs in the near 

term. Two to three quotes have pro-

gressed to the point that the board 

estimates they will be accepted in the 

fall. The company is actively seeking 

to raise additional funds as well. 

Although the company is progressing 

in the right direction, it is critical for 

the company’s continuing operations 

that its financial needs are met and 

additional capital is raised to secure 

its ability to continue as a going con-

cern and pursue the business plans 

established for future operations.  

Research and Development 
CybAero continued working on the 

development of the APID One plat- 

form during the year as well as on 

improving the user experience and 

usability of our product. The company 

has also worked on developing the 

landing system, which can automati- 

cally land aircraft on moving plat-

forms. Capitalization of research and 

development expenditure accounts 

for SEK 7.8 million (SEK 17.0 million) of 

total investments, which amounted to 

SEK 9.8 million (SEK 20 million).

In addition, we developed more effi-

cient and advanced test procedures 

for subsystems and components, 

which led to an expansion of testing 

and validation in our engineering, 

production and flight operations. We 

also implemented new and improved 

tests for our suppliers. Furthermore, 

many test and validation campaigns 

were conducted at locations with 

climates that are difficult to replicate 

in Sweden. These campaigns provided 

data that is extremely valuable for 

the continuing development of our 

platform.

Non-financial disclosures
CybAero strives for diversity and a 

more even gender distribution. The 

percentage of women in 2016 was 21, 

which was the same as the previous 

year.

Efforts to analyze training needs 

within the company were initiated 

in Q4 2016. This was to retain the 

high level of expertise CybAero has 

historically commanded. We reduced 

our staff from 54 (January 1, 2016) to 

42 (December 31, 2016), a 22 percent 

decrease. This decrease means that 

we have only replaced 50 percent of 

the employees no longer with us (24).

Proposed appropriation of the 
company's profit or loss 
The board of directors proposes 

that the unrestricted equity of SEK 

29,418,956 be appropriated as follows:

 
Carry forward 29,418,956

For more information about the 

results of operations and financial 

position of the company, please see 

the following income statement and 

balance sheet and their notes.
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Income statement

Amounts in SEK thousand Note 2016 2015

Sales

Net sales 2,947 4,809

Capitalized work performed 4,888 7,221

Other income 64 342

Total sales  7,899 12,372

Operating expenses

Raw materials and consumables -7,991 -10,752

Other external expenses -31,145 -25,927

Personnel costs 2 -38,586 -36,295

Depreciation/amortization of tangible/intangible assets -12,464 -11,359

Other operating expenses -4,549 -508

Total operating expenses  -94,735 -84,840

Operating profit/loss 3 -86,836 -72,468

Profit/loss from financial items

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items – 9 

Interest expenses and similar profit/loss items -4,467 -1,575

Total profit/loss from financial items  -4,467 -1,566

Profit/loss after financial items and before tax  -91,303 -74,034

Tax on profit for the year 4 – –

NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD  -91,303 -74,034
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Balance sheet

Amounts in SEK thousand Note 2016 2015

ASSETS

Subscribed but not yet paid up capital – 22,404

Fixed assets

Intangible assets

Capitalized expenditure for research and development 5 40,011 46,451

Tangible assets

Machinery and equipment 6 4,719 3,472

Financial assets

Investments in group companies 7 50 50

Other non-current receivables 8 3,993 3,896

Total fixed assets  48,773 53,869

Current assets

Raw materials and consumables 8,943 14,063

Products in progress 3,773 2,405

Accounts receivable 153 143   

Receivables from buyers 9 48,280 45,635

Receivables from group companies 2 162

Other receivables 1,855 1,791

Prepaid expenses and accrued income  2,161 1,847

Cash and cash equivalents  37,978 5,362

Total current assets  103,145 71,408

TOTAL ASSETS  151,918 147,681
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Balance sheet continued

Amounts in SEK thousand Note 2016 2015

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 91,185 43,869

New share issue in process of registration – 4,124

Statutory reserve 493 493

Development fund  6,566 –

Unrestricted equity

Share premium reserve 326,343 269,372

New share issue in process of registration – –

Unrestricted reserves/profit or loss brought forward -205,621 -125,021

Profit/loss for the period/year  -91,303 -74,034

Total equity  127,664 118,803

Liabilities

Provisions

Other provisions 10 6,001 3,761

Total provisions  6,001 3,761

Non-current liabilities

Other liabilities to credit institutions  35 105

Total non-current liabilities  35 105

Current liabilities

Debt to credit institutions – 169

Accounts payable 5,123 11,504

Other interest-bearing liabilities – –

Current lax liabilities 1,103 816

Other liabilities 1,237 399

Accrued expenses and deferred income  10,754 12,125

Total current liabilities  18,218 25,013

Total liabilities and provisions  24,254 28,879

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  151,918 147,682

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities
Amounts in SEK thousand  2016 2015

Pledged assets

For internal liabilities and provisions

Floating charges 10,000 10,000

Assets subject to retention of title 116 186

Bank accounts  3,807 3,818

  13,923 14,004

Other pledged assets and collateral  None None

TOTAL PLEDGED ASSETS 11 13,923 14,004

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  None None
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Cash flow statement

Amounts in SEK thousand Note 2016 2015

Profit/loss after financial items 13 -91,303 -74,034

Adjustments for non-cash items 15 12,553 14,590

Change in inventories 3,752 -9,951

Change in current receivables -2,984 2,112

Change in current liabilities  -6,515 -3,701

Net cash used in operating activities  -84,497 -70,985

Investing activities

Purchases of intangible assets -2,028 -18,367

Purchases of tangible assets -7,754 -2,627

Investments in financial assets  4,566 -3,461

Net cash used in investing activities  -5,217 -24,455

Financing activities

Change in equity – new share issue 137,586 77,664

Issue expenses -15,017 –

Repayment of borrowings -239 -957

New borrowings  – –

Net cash provided by financing activities  122,330 76,707

Net cash flow for the period  32,616 -18,733

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period  5,362 24,095

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 14 37,978 5,362
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Notes

Note 1  Accounting policies

The company’s annual report has been prepared in accordance with the 
Swedish Annual Accounts Act and the general advice of the Swedish 
Accounting Standards Board in BFNAR 2012:1 Annual Reports and 
Consolidated Financial Statements (K3).

The accounting policies are unchanged since the previous year. 

Assets, provisions and liabilities have been measured at cost unless 
otherwise specified below.

Intangible assets
Research and development expenditure   
Expenditure for research, i.e. planned and systematic efforts to obtain new 
scientific or technological knowledge and insights, is recognized as an 
expense as incurred.

The capitalization model (aktiveringsmodellen) is used for recognizing 
expenditure for research. Expenditure incurred during the development 
phase is recognized as an asset when all of the following conditions are 
met:

> It is technically possible to complete the intangible asset in such a 
 way that it can be used or sold. 
> Feasibility of the intangible asset for use or sale has been established.
> It is probable that the intangible asset will generate future 
 economic benefits.
> There are necessary and adequate technical, financial and other
 resources to complete the development and to use or sell the
 intangible asset.
> The expenditure attributable to the intangible asset can be
 calculated reliably.

Internally generated intangible assets are recognized at cost less
accumulated amortization and impairment losses.

The cost for an internally generated intangible asset consists of all directly 
attributable expenses (e.g. materials, wages and salaries). 

Indirect manufacturing costs that account for more than an insignificant 
portion of the total expenditure for manufacturing and which are in a more 
than negligible amount are included in cost.

Other intangible assets   
Other intangible assets acquired are measured at cost less accumulated 
amortization and impairment losses.

Expenses for internally generated goodwill and trademarks are recognized 
as an expense in the income statement as incurred. 

Amortization
Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful life of the asset. The amortization is recognized as an expense in the 
income statement.

Internally generated intangible assets

Useful life

Capitalized expenditure for research and development 5 years

Tangible assets
Tangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and 
impairment losses. In addition to the purchase price, cost also includes 
expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition.

Indirect manufacturing costs that account for more than an insignificant 
portion of the total expenditure for manufacturing and which are in a more 
than negligible amount have been included in cost.

Subsequent expenditure
Subsequent expenditure that meets the asset criteria are included in the 
carrying amount of the asset. Expenditure for regular maintenance and 
repairs is recognized as an expense as incurred.

Correction of error
A cost of SEK 430,990 was charged to profit/loss in the interim report 
for 2016. This cost was recognized as a tangible asset at the 2016 balance 
sheet date. The adjustment impacted profit/loss in the amount of SEK 
430,990 and increased the value of tangible assets by the same amount.

Depreciation
Tangible assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the estimated 
useful life of the asset, because this reflects the expected consumption 
 of the future economic benefits of the asset. The depreciation is recog-
nized as an expense in the income statement.

 Useful life

Plant and machinery  5 years 

Fixtures and fittings 10 years

Impairment losses on tangible and intangible
assets and investments in group companies
The company assesses on each balance sheet date whether there is any 
indication that an asset's value is lower than its carrying amount. If such an 
indication is found, the recoverable amount of the asset is calculated.

If the recoverable amount cannot be calculated for an individual asset, 
the recoverable amount for the entire cash-generating unit to which the 
asset belongs is calculated.

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal 
and value in use. The value in use is calculated using the present value 
of the future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset in the 
ordinary course of business as well as when it is disposed of or retired. 
The discount rate used is a pre-tax interest rate and reflects market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 
A previous impairment loss is only reversed if the reasons that served as 
the basis for the calculation of the recoverable amount at the time of the 
most recent impairment have changed.

Leases
Lessees 
All leases are recognized as operating leases.

Operating leases
Lease payments under operating leases, including the higher upfront 
lease payment, but excluding expenses for services such as insurance and 
maintenance, are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over 
the lease period.

Foreign currencies
Items in foreign currencies
Monetary items in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange 
rate on the balance sheet date. Non-monetary items are not translated. 
Instead they are recognized at the exchange rate at the acquisition date. 
Exchange rate differences arising upon the settlement or translation of 
monetary items are recognized in the income statement during the financial 
year they arise.
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Inventories
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value, with 
the risk of obsolescence taken into account. Cost is calculated using the 
first-in first-out (FIFO) principle. In addition to expenses for purchases, 
cost also includes expenses for bringing the goods to their current loca-
tion and into their current condition. 

The cost of semi-finished and finished goods produced by the company 
consists of direct manufacturing costs and indirect manufacturing. 
Normal capacity utilization has been taken into consideration for costs 
that account for more than an insignificant portion of the total expendi-
ture.

Financial assets and liabilities
Financial assets and liabilities are recognized in accordance with Chapter 
11 (Financial instruments subject to cost measurement) in BFNAR 2012:1.

Recognition in and derecognition from the balance sheet
A financial asset or liability is recognized in the balance sheet when the 
company becomes a party pursuant to the contract terms and conditions 
of the instrument. A financial asset is derecognized from the balance 
sheet when the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the asset 
have lapsed or been extinguished. This is also the case when the risks and 
rewards of ownership have been substantially transferred to another party 
 and the company no longer has control over the financial asset. A finan-
cial asset is derecognized from the balance sheet when the contractual 
obligation is discharged or extinguished.  

Measurement of financial assets
Financial assets are measured on initial recognition at cost, including any 
transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Accounts receivable and other receivables classified as current assets are 
measured individually at the amount expected to be received.

Financial assets are measured after initial recognition at cost less impair-
ment losses and plus impairment gains.

Investments in subsidiaries, affiliates, jointly controlled companies and 
equity investees
Investments in subsidiaries, affiliates, jointly controlled companies and 
equity investees are recognized at cost less accumulated impairment 
losses (plus impairment gains). In addition to the purchase price, cost also 
includes expenditure directly attributable to the acquisition. 

Employee benefits
Post-employment employee benefits
Classification
Post-employment benefit plans are classified as defined contribution or 
defined benefit plans.

In the case of defined contribution plans, fixed contributions are paid to 
another company, normally an insurance company, and the company no 
longer has any obligation to the employee once the contribution has been 
paid. The amount of post-employment employee benefits is determined 
by the contributions that have been paid and the return on capital gener-
ated by the contributions.

In the case of defined benefit plans, the company has an obligation to 
pay the agreed benefits to current and past employees. The company 
substantially bears the risk that the benefits will be higher than expected 
(actuarial risk) and the risk that the return on the assets does not meet 
expectations (investment risk). There is still an investment risk even if the 
assets have been transferred to another company.
 
Defined contribution plans
Contributions for defined contribution plans are recognized as expenses.
Unpaid contributions are recognized as liabilities. 

Defined benefit plans
The company has opted to apply the simplification rules of BFNAR 2012:1. 

In cases where pension obligations are exclusively dependent on the value 
of an asset held, the pension obligation is recognized as a provision  
equal to the carrying amount of the asset.

Tax
The tax on profit for the year in the income statement consists of current 
tax and deferred tax. Current tax is income tax for the current financial 
year which refers to the taxable profit or loss for the year and the portion 
of the income tax of previous financial years that has not been recognized 
yet. Deferred tax is income tax for taxable profit or loss with respect to 
future financial years as a result of past transactions or events.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differenc-
es. However, deferred tax attributable to untaxed reserves is not recog-
nized separately, because untaxed reserves are recognized under their 
own line item in the balance sheet. Deferred tax assets are recognized 
for deductible temporary differences and for the ability to utilize tax loss 
carry- 
forwards in the future. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured on 
the basis of how the carrying amount of the respective asset or liability is 
expected to be recovered or discharged. The amounts are based on the 
tax rates and tax laws enacted before the balance sheet date and their 
present value has not been calculated. 

Deferred tax assets have been measured at no higher than the amount 
that will probably be recovered on the basis of current and future taxable 
profit or loss. Their measurement is reassessed at each balance sheet date.  

Provisions
A provision is recognized in the balance sheet when the company has a 
legal or constructive obligation as the result of an event that has occurred 
and it is probable that an outflow of resources is required to settle the 
obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made.  

Provisions are measured on initial recognition at the best estimate of the 
amount that would be required to settle the obligation on the balance 
sheet date. Provisions are reassessed at each balance sheet date.  

Revenue 
Inflows of economic rewards the company has received or will receive for 
its own account are recognized as revenue. Revenue is measured at the 
fair value of the amount that has been or will be received less discounts.

Rendering of services and construction contracts – fixed price 
The revenue and expenses in respect of fixed-price transactions are 
recognized as revenue and expenses by reference to the stage of comple-
tion at the balance sheet date (percentage-of-completion method).

The stage of completion is calculated as the ratio of costs for work per-
formed on a transaction at the balance sheet date to the estimated total 
costs in respect of the transaction.

An expected loss is recognized as an expense, because it is likely that the 
total expenses in respect of the transaction will exceed the total revenue in 
respect of the transaction.

Interest, royalties and dividends
Revenue is recognized when the economic rewards of the transaction are 
likely to flow to the company and when the revenue can be calculated 
reliably.   

Interest is recognized as revenue using the effective interest method.

Consolidated financial statements
The company is the parent company of a group (see Note 7) but does not 
prepare consolidated financial statements in consideration of the rules of 
Chapter 7 Section 3a Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The subsidiary is of 
negligible significance within the meaning of the requirement to present a 
true and fair view. No purchases and sales have taken place between the 
company and its subsidiary The profit/loss reported does not include any 
internal profit.   
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Note 2  Employees, personnel costs and
            remuneration of board

 

Average number of employees

 2016 men 2015 men

Sweden 46 83% 46 80%

Total 46 83% 46 80%

Reporting of gender distribution in executive management positions

 2016 

Percentage of women

2015 

Percentage of women

Board 0% 14%

Other senior executives 20% 33%

Wages, salaries, other benefits and social security contributions, 

including pension costs 

 2016 2015

Wages, salaries and benefits 25,224,269 26,053,802

Social security contributions 12,459,459 11,574,295

(share comprising pension costs) 1) (3,780,817) (3,236,802)

1) SEK 324,989 (past year 466,142) (past year SEK 506,233) of the company’s pension 
costs are for the company’s CEO and Deputy CEO.

Note 3  Operating leases

Leases where the company is the lessee

Future minimum lease payments for non-cancellable operating leases

 2016 2015

Within one year 4,111,647 2,947,848

Between one and five years 5,009,415 11,791,392

More than five years 520,200 –

 9,641,262 14,739,240

Expensed lease payments 

 for the financial year 4,012,608 3,444,080

The company's leases are for premises and cars.

Distribution of wages, salaries and other benefits 

between board members and other employees

        2016      2015

 

Board and 

CEO 

Other 

employees

Board 

 and CEO

Other 

employees

Wages, salaries and

other benefits 1,763,919 23,460,350 2,655,000 23,398,802

(comprising bonuses etc.) * (-)  (-)  

* Consultancy fees for CEO work performed by the former CEO invoiced 
 to the company comprise 710,000 of the total amount of 3,095,770.

Senior executive benefits 2016

 SEK thousand

Base pay, 

board 

 remunera-

tion

Variable 

remunera-

tion

Other 

benefits

Pension 

costs

Board Ch. Claes Drougge 1) –               – – –

Board Mem. & CEO Rolf Schytt 2) 1,079,352               – 423,026 261,541

Board Mem. Jan Ahlgren 3) – – – –

Board Mem. Michael Auerbach 4) – – – –

Board Mem. Adam Rothstein 5) – – – –

Former CEO Mikael Hult 6) –               – – –

Total 1,079,352 – 423,026 261,541
 

1) A provision has been made for the cost of board remuneration in the amount of 
 SEK 197,130 (150,000 in board remuneration and SEK 47,130 for social security 
 contributions) and the company will be invoiced this amount in 2017. In addition to 
 board remuneration, SEK 824,000 was invoiced for sales services.
2) In addition to wages, salaries, social security contributions and pensions totaling 
 SEK 1,763,919, a provision has been made for board remuneration in the amount of 
 SEK 98,565 (75,000 in board remuneration and SEK 23,565 for social security 
 contributions) and the company will be invoiced this amount in 2017.
3) A provision has been made for the cost of board remuneration in the amount of 
 SEK 98,565 (75,000 in board remuneration and SEK 23,565 for social security

Note 4  Tax on profit for the year
Breakdown of effective tax

 2016 2015

 Percent Amount Percent Amount

Profit/loss before tax -91,303,369 -74,033,816

Tax according to appli-

cable tax rate 22.0% 20,086,741 22.0% 16,287,439

Increase in tax loss 

carryforwards with- 

out corresponding rec-

ognition of deferred tax -22.0% -20,086,741 -22.0% -16,287,439

Effective tax recognized 0.0% – 0.0% –

Tax loss carryforwards totaled SEK 306,119,277 (SEK 209,059,697).
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Note 5  Capitalized expenditure for
            research and development 
 2016 2015

Accumulated costs

At start of year 109,296,535 92,309,361

New acquisitions 7,754,270 18,367,153

Disposals and retirements -4,565,677 –

Reclassifications – -1,379,979

At end of year 112,485,128 109,296,535

Accumulated amortization

At start of year -62,845,975 -52,379,772

Reclassifications – 275,996

Amortization for the year -9,627,729 -10,742,199

At end of year -72,473,704 -62,845,975

Carrying amount at end of year 40,011,425 46,450,560

 contributions) and the company will be invoiced this amount in 2017. In addition to 
 board remuneration, SEK 181,000 was invoiced for consultancy fees related to 
 communications activities.
4) A provision has been made for the cost of board remuneration in the amount of  
 SEK 75,000 and the company will be invoiced this amount in 2017.
5) A provision has been made for the cost of board remuneration in the amount of  
 SEK 75,000 and the company will be invoiced this amount in 2017.
6) The company has been invoiced for fees for CEO work in the amount of
 SEK 710,000.
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Note 6  Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 
 2016 2015

Accumulated costs

At start of year 5,050,929 2,842,227

New acquisitions 2,028,288 2,626,876

Disposals and retirements – -418,174

At end of year 7,079,217 5,050,929

Accumulated depreciation

At start of year -1,578,450 -1,369,823
Reversal of depreciation on disposals 

and retirements – 407,921
Depreciation for the year 

on costs -781,842 -616,548

At end of year -2,360,292 -1,578,450

Carrying amount at end of year 4,718,925 3,472,479

Note 8  Other non-current receivables
 2016 2015

Accumulated costs

At start of year 3,896,337 434,700

Additional receivables -10,869 3,461,637

Settled receivables 107,337 –

Carrying amount at end of year 3,992,805 3,896,337

Note 9  Receivables from buyers
 2016 2015

Revenue earned 48,280,146 45,634,521

Total 48,280,146 45,634,521

Note 10  Other provisions
 2016 2015

Pension obligations 673,535 561,124

Expected loss – project delivery 5,327,826 3,200,000

6,001,361 3,761,124

 2016 2015

Carrying amount at start of year 3,761,124 540,158

Provisions made during the year 1) 2,240,237 3,220,966

Carrying amount at end of year 6,001,361 3,761,124

1) Including increases in existing provisions

Note 11  Pledged assets and contingent liabilities 
 2016 2015

Pledged assets none none

For internal liabilities and provisions

Floating charges 10,000,000 10,000,000

Assets subject to retention of title 116,569 186,654

Bank accounts 3,450,768 3,818,344

Total pledged assets 13,567,337 14,004,998

Note 7  Investments in group companies 
 2016 2015

Accumulated costs

At start of year 50,000 50,000

At end of year 50,000 50,000

Carrying amount at end of year 50,000 50,000

Specification of the company’s shareholdings in group companies
2016 2015

Subsidiary/Corp. ID no./Head 

office in

Number 

of shares

Interest 

in %

Carrying 

amount

Carrying 

amount

CybAero Värdepapper AB, 

556893-8608, Linköping 100 100.0 50,000 50,000

50,000 50,000
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Note 12  Key events after the financial year
 

The factory acceptance test (FAT) activities in China will be resumed 

immediately following the Chinese new year as per the client’s request.

ISP rejected an export license for a helicopter system for demonstration 

flights in China and rejected deliveries to the same recipient. The end 

recipient of the transaction is AVIC Supply and Marketing Huabei CO., 

LTD and ACC Group AB is the distributor. However, ISP’s decision does 

not affect the ongoing FATs of three systems with Jolly in China. CybAero 

regained the revoked export license for a demonstration system from 

ISP after appealing. 

ACC Group AB submitted a demand letter for late payment fees in relation 

to the demonstration system in 2017. CybAero has disputed this claim.

On March 7, Claes Drougge resigns from the board and his post as chair-

man for health reasons. Michael Auerbach is appointed the new chairman 

of the board. The company continued to report a loss in 2017. However, 

we can see a positive trend here as the loss improved in Q1 and early Q2 in 

comparison to the same periods of the previous year.

Note 13  Interest paid and dividends received 
 2016 2015
Dividends received – –

Interest received 563 9,542

Interest paid -4,467,737 -1,574,809
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Note 14  Cash and cash equivalents
 2016 2015

The following subcomponents are included in cash and cash equivalents:

Cash on hand 1,174 1,366

Bank balances 37,976,513 5,360,237

 37,977,687 5,361,603

The above items have been classified as cash and cash equivalents on the basis that:
- They have an insignificant risk of changes in value.
- They are easily convertible to cash.
- They have a maximum term of 3 months from their acquisition date.

Linköping, June 8, 2017.

Our auditor’s report was submitted on June 8, 2017. 

We have not recommended that the income statement and balance sheet for adoption.

Rolf Schytt

CEO

Jan Ahlgren

Clas Tegidius

Authorized Public Accountant

Michael Auerbach

Chairman of the Board

Adam Rothstein
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Note 16  Definitions of financial ratios
 

Operating: Operating profit/loss / Net sales.

Return on capital employed: (Operating profit/loss 

 + finance income) 

 / Average capital employed

Financial income:  Items in net finance income and 

 expenses attributable to assets 

 (which are included in capital 

 employed).

Capital employed: Total assets - non-interest-bearing 

 liabilities.

Non-interest-bearing liabilities: Liabilities that do not bear interest. 

 Pension liabilities are considered 

 interest-bearing. 

Return on equity: Profit/loss for the year attributable 

 to parent company's shareholders 

 / Average equity

Equity ratio: (Total equity + 78% of untaxed 

 reserves) / Total assets.

Note 15  Other disclosures on cash flow statement
Adjustments for non-cash items

 2016 2015

Depreciation/amortization 10,409,571 11,358,747

Impairment losses/provisions for

impairment losses – –

Unrealized exchange rate differences -96,468 –

Capital gains/losses on disposal of

fixed assets – 10,253

Other provisions 2,240,237 3,220,966

Remeasurement on acquisition

of control – –

Gain/loss on acquired company in merger – –

 12,553,340 14,589,966
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Auditor’s report

To the general meeting of the share-
holders of CybAero AB, corporate 
identity number 556639-6817 

Report on the 
annual accounts

Opinion and adverse opinion
We have audited the annual accounts 

of CybAero AB for the year 2016. 

In our opinion, due to how significant 

the circumstance described under 

Basis for opinions is, the annual 

accounts have not been prepared in 

accordance with the Annual Accounts 

Act and do not present fairly the 

financial position of CybAero AB as of 

December 31, 2016 and its financial 

performance for the year then ended 

in accordance with the Annual 

Accounts Act.

The statutory administration report is 

consistent with the other parts of the 

annual accounts.

As a result of the opinion above, we 

do not recommend that the general 

meeting of shareholders adopt the 

income statement and balance sheet.

Basis for opinions
The company reports receivables 

from buyers in the amount of SEK 

48.3 (45.6) million. The statutory 

administration report states that de-

livery projects have been delayed and 

incurred higher costs due to ongoing 

activities in development, testing, sys-

tem integration and delivery prepara-

tions. The final factory tests planned 

for 2016 are still not complete. These 

circumstances are material for assess-

ing the value of this asset item and it 

cannot be ruled out that the client will 

call into question its obligation to pay 

in full or in part. The receivables from 

buyers item is therefore impaired. It is 

difficult to assess the impairment 

amount, but we estimate it is significant.

In addition, capitalized expenditure 

for research and development was rec-

ognized at a value of SEK 40.0 (46.5) 

million. The economic conditions for 

realizing expected benefits must be 

established for capitalization to be per-

mitted. We believe that these expenses 

are no longer eligible for recognition 

in the balance sheet as a result of the 

uncertainty surrounding payment 

for the receivables from buyers item 

combined with insufficient financing 

and negative financial performance. 

As a result, this balance sheet item is 

impaired by SEK 40.0 million and is 

not reported in accordance with the 

Swedish Annual Accounts Act. An 

amount corresponding to the impair-

ment loss should have been charged 

to the income statement.

The statutory administration report 

states that the company needs to 

raise capital. There is significant 

uncertainty regarding the company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern 

given that financing had not yet been 

secured at the time of submission of 

this auditor’s report.

We conducted our audit in accor-

dance with International Standards on 

Auditing (ISA) and generally accepted 

auditing standards in Sweden. Our 

responsibilities under those standards 

are further described in the Auditor’s 

Responsibility section. We are inde-

pendent of CybAero AB in accordance 

with professional ethics for account- 

ants in Sweden and have otherwise 

fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence 

we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our 

opinion and adverse opinion. 

Other disclosures
The 2015 annual report was audited 

by a different auditor who submitted 

an auditor’s report stated May 11, 2016 

with modified opinions in the Report 

on the annual accounts section. In the 

opinion of the previous auditor, the 

annual report was not prepared in 

accordance with the Annual Accounts 

Act, and this auditor did not recom-

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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mend that the general meeting of 

shareholders adopt the income state-

ment and balance sheet.

Other information besides 
annual accounts 
This document also contains other 

information besides the annual ac-

counts, which can be found on pages 

1–29. The Board of Directors and the 

Managing Director are responsible for 

this other information.

The opinion we have expressed on the 

annual accounts does not include this 

information and we do not express 

any opinion with a recommendation 

for adoption regarding this other 

information.

In conjunction with our audit of the 

annual accounts, it is our responsi-

bility to read the information identi-

fied above and review whether the 

information is materially inconsistent 

with the annual accounts. During 

this review, we also take into account 

the knowledge we have obtained 

during the rest of our audit and assess 

whether the information in any other 

respects appears to contain material 

misstatements.

If we, based on our review of this 

information, come to the conclusion 

that this other information contains a 

material misstatement, we are obligat-

ed to report this. We have nothing to 

report in this respect.

Responsibilities of the Board of
Directors and the Managing Director
The Board of Directors and the 

Managing Director are responsible 

for the preparation of the annual 

accounts and that they give a fair 

presentation in accordance with the 

Annual Accounts Act. The Board of 

Directors and the Managing Director 

are also responsible for such internal 

control as they determine is necessary 

to enable the preparation of annual 

accounts that are free from material 

misstatement, whether due to fraud 

or error.

In preparing the annual accounts, 

The Board of Directors is responsible 

for the assessment of the company’s 

ability to continue as a going concern. 

They disclose, as applicable, matters 

related to going concern and using 

the going concern basis of accounting.

The going concern basis of accounting 

is however not applied if the Board of 

Directors and the Managing Director 

intend to liquidate the company, to 

cease operations, or have no realistic 

alternative but to do so. 

Auditor’s responsibility
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable 

assurance about whether the annual 

accounts as a whole are free from 

material misstatement, whether due 

to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our 

opinions. Reasonable assurance is a 

high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in 

accordance with ISAs and generally 

accepted auditing standards in 

Sweden will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstate-

ments can arise from fraud or error 

and are considered material if, individ-

ually or in the aggregate, they could 

reasonably be expected to influence 

the economic decisions of users taken 

on the basis of these annual accounts. 

As part of an audit in accordance 

with ISAs, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also: 

> Identify and assess the risks of

 material misstatement of the annual 

 accounts, whether due to fraud or 

 error, design and perform audit 

 procedures responsive to those risks, 

 and obtain audit evidence that is 

 sufficient and appropriate to pro- 

 vide a basis for our opinions. The risk 

 of not detecting a material misstate- 

 ment resulting from fraud is higher 

 than for one resulting from error, as 

 fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 

 intentional omissions, misrepresen- 

 tations, or the override of internal 

 control.
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> Obtain an understanding of the 

 company’s internal control relevant 

 to our audit in order to design audit 

 procedures that are appropriate in 

 the circumstances, but not for the 

 purpose of expressing an opinion on 

 the effectiveness of the company’s 

 internal control.

> Evaluate the appropriateness of 

 accounting policies used and the 

 reasonableness of accounting esti- 

 mates and related disclosures made 

  by the Board of Directors and the 

 Managing Director. 

> Conclude on the appropriateness 

 of the Board of Directors’ and the 

 Managing Director’s use of the 

 going concern basis of accounting 

 in preparing the annual accounts. 

 We also draw a conclusion, based 

 on the audit evidence obtained, as 

 to whether any material uncertainty 

 exists related to events or conditions 

 that may cast significant doubt on

 the company’s ability to continue 

 as a going concern. If we conclude 

 that a material uncertainty exists, 

 we are required to draw attention 

 in our auditor’s report to the related 

 disclosures in the annual accounts or, 

 if such disclosures are inadequate, 

 to modify our opinion about the 

 annual accounts. Our conclusions 

 are based on the audit evidence  

 obtained up to the date of our audi- 

 tor’s report. However, future events  

 or conditions may cause the com- 

 pany to cease to continue as a

 going concern. 

> Evaluate the overall presentation, 

 structure and content of the annual 

 accounts, including the disclosures, 

 and whether the annual accounts 

 represent the underlying transactions 

  and events in a manner that 

 achieves fair presentation.

We must inform the Board of Directors 

of, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit. We 

must also inform of significant audit 

findings during our audit, including 

any significant deficiencies in internal 

control that we identified.

Report on other legal and 
regulatory requirements

Adverse opinion and opinion 
In addition to our audit of the annual 

accounts, we have also audited the 

administration of the Board of Direc-

tors and the Managing Director of 

CybAero AB for the year 2016 and 

the proposed appropriations of the 

company’s profit or loss.

As a result of the circumstance 

described in the Basis for Opinions 

section, we do not recommend to 

the general meeting of shareholders 

that the profit be appropriated in 

accordance with the proposal in the 

statutory administration report.

We recommend to the general meet-

ing of shareholders that the members 

of the Board of Directors and the 

Managing Director be discharged 

from liability for the financial year.

Basis for Opinions
As is stated in our Report on the annual 

accounts, we do not believe that the 

annual accounts present fairly the 

financial performance and position of 

the company. 

We conducted the audit in accor-

dance with generally accepted 

auditing standards in Sweden. Our 

responsibilities under those stan-

dards are further described in the 

Auditor’s Responsibilities section. We 

are independent of CybAero AB in 

accordance with professional ethics 

for accountants in Sweden and have 

otherwise fulfilled our ethical respon-

sibilities in accordance with these 

requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence 

we have obtained is sufficient and 

appropriate to provide a basis for our 

adverse opinion and opinion.

Responsibilities of the Board of 
Directors and the Managing Director
The Board of Directors is responsible 

for the proposal for appropriations of 

the company’s profit or loss. At the 

proposal of a dividend, this includes an 

assessment of whether the dividend 

is justifiable considering the require-

ments which the company’s type of 

operations, size and risks place on the 
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size of the company’s equity, consol-

idation requirements, liquidity and 

position in general.

The Board of Directors is responsible 

for the company’s organization and 

the administration of the company’s 

affairs. This includes among other 

things continuous assessment of the 

company’s financial situation and 

ensuring that the company’s organiza-

tion is designed so that the accounting, 

management of assets and the com-

pany’s financial affairs otherwise are 

controlled in a reassuring manner. The 

Managing Director shall manage the 

ongoing administration according to 

the Board of Directors’ guidelines and 

instructions and among other matters 

take measures that are necessary to 

fulfill the company’s accounting in 

accordance with law and handle the 

management of assets in a reassuring 

manner.

Other disclosures
We would like to call attention to what 

is stated in the Basis for opinions 

section of our Report on the annual 

accounts. Based on what is stated 

there, the Board of Directors may be 

obligated to prepare a balance sheet 

for liquidation purposes (kontrollbalans- 

räkning) during the 2017 financial year 

in accordance with Chapter 25 Section 

13 of the Companies Act given that the 

company’s financial performance has 

continued to be negative. It is difficult 

to determine whether this obligation 

applies due to uncertainties, including 

how much the impairment amount 

might be, as mentioned in the section 

entitled Basis for opinions in our re-

port on the annual accounts.  

 

Auditor’s responsibility
Our objective concerning the audit of 

the administration, and thereby our 

opinion about discharge from liability, 

is to obtain audit evidence to assess 

with a reasonable degree of assurance 

whether any member of the Board of 

Directors or the Managing Director in 

any material respect:

> has undertaken any action or been 

 guilty of any omission which can 

 give rise to liability to the company

> in any other way has acted in con- 

 travention of the Companies Act,  

 the Annual Accounts Act or the 

 Articles of Association.

Our objective concerning the audit of 

the proposed appropriations of the 

company’s profit or loss, and thereby 

our opinion about this, is to assess 

with reasonable degree of assurance 

whether the proposal is in accordance 

with the Companies Act. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level 

of assurance, but is not a guarantee 

that an audit conducted in accor-

dance with generally accepted audit-

ing standards in Sweden will always 

detect actions or omissions that can 

give rise to liability to the company, or 

that the proposed appropriations of 

the company’s profit or loss are not in 

accordance with the Companies Act.

As part of an audit in accordance with 

generally accepted auditing standards 

in Sweden, we exercise professional 

judgment and maintain professional 

skepticism throughout the audit. The 

examination of the administration 

and the proposed appropriations of 

the company’s profit or loss is based 

primarily on the audit of the ac-

counts. Additional audit procedures 

performed are based on our profes-

sional judgment with starting point in 

risk and materiality. This means that 

we focus the examination on such 

actions, areas and relationships that 

are material for the operations and 

where deviations and violations would 

have particular importance for the 

company’s situation. We examine and 

test decisions undertaken, support 

for decisions, actions taken and other 

circumstances that are relevant to our 

opinion concerning discharge from 

liability. As a basis for our opinion 

on the Board of Directors’ proposed 

appropriations of the company’s 

profit or loss we examined the Board 

of Directors’ reasoned statement and 

a selection of supporting evidence 

in order to be able to assess whether 

the proposal is in accordance with the 

Companies Act.

Linköping June 8 2017

Ernst & Young AB

Clas Tegidius

Authorized Public Accountant
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APID One
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Board member
Adam Rothstein (1971)

Board member since 2015

Experience: Since 2011, Mr. 
Rothstein has served as the lead 
adviser to GFI, a multi-family 
investment office, since 2014, as 
a general partner in the Israeli 
focused Disruptive Technology 
funds and since 2015 as a general 
partner in Subversive Capital a 
regulatory focused investment 
fund. Prior to his time at Subversive 
Capital, GFI and Disruptive, from 
2006 to 2010 Mr. Rothstein served 
as Chief Investment Officer at 
Intana Management LLC, a market 
neutral hedge fund concentrating 
on the technology, media and 
entertainment sectors and from 
2000 to 2005 as a Managing 
Director and Principal at Robeco 
Investment Management, the 
parent company of Weiss, Peck 
& Greer. There he served as a 
Partner in its Select Technology 
and Software Funds. Mr. Rothstein 
has over 20 years of investment 
experience, previously performing 
analysis on the technology and 
media sectors for Weber Capital 
Partners/Bluewater Capital 
Management, Scripps Ventures/
United Media and UBS Securities. 
Mr. Rothstein began his career in 
the Banking/Tax Advisory Group 
at Arthur Andersen & Co.

Other offices held: Mr. Rothstein 
is currently on the boards of tech-
nology and media investments for 
Subversive, Disruptive Technology 
Partners and GFI. Mr. Rothstein 
graduated summa cum laude with 
a Bachelor of Science in Economics 
from The Wharton School at the 
University of Pennsylvania and a 
MPhil in Finance from the University 
of Cambridge.

Board member
Jan Ahlgren (1941)

Board member since 2012

Experience: Jan Ahlgren worked 
in communications at Saab 
Aerospace from 1988 to 2003 and 
was appointed head of corporate 
communications and Senior Vice 
President at Saab AB in 1994.
 He was also the head of corporate 
communications of Industrigrup-
pen JAS AB from 1989 to 2003, 
and was also head of international 
communications for Saab’s joint 
venture with BAE Systems involv-
ing Gripen exports from 1995 to 
2000.

Jan Ahlgren is a major in the 
Swedish Air Force and has served 
as an officer specializing in air 
battle management for nearly 
ten years. He has also served as 
a military observer for the United 
Nations in Israel, Lebanon, Syria 
and Egypt for more than three 
years.

Jan Ahlgren has worked as an 
independent consultant in the 
aviation industry since 2003 and 
has had several assignments for 
the Swedish Defence Materiel Ad-
ministration, the Swedish Armed 
Forces/Air Force, Linköping 
Municipality and Saab.

Board member/CEO
Rolf Schytt (1960)

CEO since May 2016.

Experience: Rolf Schytt has been 
involved with the company since 
April 2014. His most recent prior 
position was with Ocean Modules 
Sweden AB (which develops 
unmanned submarines), where 
he served as operations manager. 
Before that he was the CEO of 
Expander System Sweden AB 
(2009–2013), the CEO of Motala- 
verken AB (2006–2009) and the 
CEO of Animex AB (2002–2006). 
In addition, Mr. Schytt has held 
senior positions in product devel-
opment and production in several 
industries.

Board

Chairman of the Board
Michael Auerbach (1975)

Board member since 2015

Experience: Michael Auerbach is 
a senior vice president at Albright 
Stonebridge Group (ASG), where 
he primarily specializes in working 
with financial services clients and 
in special projects which provide 
strategic intelligence, advisory, and 
risk management services.

Mr. Auerbach previously served as 
a vice president at Control Risks, a  
global risk consultancy. A dot-com 
bubble veteran, Mr. Auerbach 
started his career in technology, 
running Panopticon Inc. – a VC in-
cubator concentrating on Internet 
and mobile technology.

Mr. Auerbach held senior positions 
at the Center for American Progress 
and The Century Foundation, where 
he concentrated on issues related 
to U.S. foreign policy, national 
security, and conflict resolution.

Other offices held: Mr. Auerbach is 
a term member at the Council on 
Foreign Relations, a national secu-
rity fellow at the Truman National 
Security Project, and sits on the 
board of the Theodore C. Sorensen 
Center for International Peace and 
Justice.

A passionate advocate of red-team- 
ing in both the private and public 
sectors, Mr. Auerbach has served 
as an advisor to the Wargaming 
departments of both Science Appli- 
cations International Corporation 
(SAIC) and the RAND Corporation.

Mr. Auerbach received a M.A. in in-
ternational relations from Columbia 
University, and a B.A. in critical 
theory from the NewSchool for 
Social Research. Mr. Auerbach is 
based in New York City.
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MANAGEMENT

Management

CEO
Rolf Schytt (1960)

Rolf Schytt has been involved with  
the company since April 2014. His 
most recent prior position was 
with Ocean Modules Sweden AB 
(which develops unmanned sub-
marines), where he served as op-
erations manager. Before that he 
was the CEO of Expander System 
Sweden AB (2009–2013), the CEO 
of Motalaverken AB (2006–2009) 
and the CEO of Animex AB (2002–
2006). In addition, Mr. Schytt has 
held senior positions in product 
development and production in 
several industries.

IT/IS & Security Manager 
Daniel Fröberg (1989)

Daniel Fröberg has been involved 
with CybAero since 2015. He has 
a degree in Information Systems 
Analysis from Linköping University 
majoring in IT & Management. His 
most recent previous position was 
with Mjölby-Svartådalen Energi 
as IT Manager. He has past expe-
rience in strategic work, security 
management, process manage-
ment, system management, and 
marketing.

CFO
Mikael Smith (1969)

Michael Smith joined the com-
pany in September 2016. Most 
recently he comes from Sims 
Metal Management’s Nordic 
region, where he was Country 
CFO. He was involved with Sims 
Metal Management for more than 
13 years. Michael holds an MBA 
from the M Group, a Master of 
Business Administration from 
Linköping University and a degree 
in strategic HR management from 
Linköping University.

Emmelie Axelsson has been 
involved with CybAero since May 
2014 and previously worked on 
technical information for Saab and 
as a consultant for IKEA, SJ and 
Sectra. Emmelie studied at the 
College of Marin and the Academy 
of Art University in San Francisco, 
California, obtaining a degree with 
a specialization in technical design 
and fashion. Upon graduation 
Emmelie worked as a technical 
illustrator in the UAV industry, at 
Insitu, a subsidiary of Boeing.

COO
Andreas Nyander (1980)

Andreas Nyander has been in-
volved with CybAero since 2012.
He has a degree in production 
technology and vast experience in 
production technology activities 
both as an employee and as a 
production technology consultant. 
Nyander has held senior positions 
with TitanX Engine

Sales Director
Stellan Hallberg (1956)

Stellan Hallberg most recently 
comes from Saab AB, where he 
worked in Sales/Marketing and 
business development. He has also 
served in a subsidiary in South 
Africa for 5 years. From 1995 to 
1997, Stellan worked as technical 
director in an advertising agency 
in London. He has also been in the 
Swedish Armed Forces where he 
held various positions in helicopter 
systems.

REPORTING DATES

2016 Annual Report 
June 8, 2016

Semi-annual report 
August 25, 2017

Year-end report 
March 15, 2018

ANNUAL 
GENERAL MEETING
The annual general 
meeting of CybAero AB 
will be held on June 29, 
2017 in Linköping, 
Sweden.

Marketing & Communications Manager
Emmelie Axelsson (1981)
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